

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 18-5214

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

AT&T INC., ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia,
No. 1:17-cv-2511 (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

**FINAL BIPARTISAN BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WISCONSIN,
ALABAMA, GEORGIA, LOUISIANA, NEW MEXICO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, UTAH, RHODE ISLAND, AND
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

SOPEN B. SHAH
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Wisconsin

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

[Additional counsel listed inside.]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

ROBERT TAMBLING
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel of Record
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Counsel for Alabama

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Georgia Attorney General

ANDREW A. PINSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Georgia Department of Law
40 Capitol Square SW
Atlanta, GA 30334
(404) 651-9453
Counsel for Georgia

ANDY BESHEAR
Kentucky Attorney General
Counsel of Record
Office of the Attorney General
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5662
Counsel for Kentucky

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General
ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Louisiana Department of Justice
P.O. Box 94004
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6766
Counsel for Louisiana

HECTOR BALDERAS
New Mexico Attorney General
TANIA MAESTAS
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
408 Galisteo Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 490-4048
Counsel for New Mexico

MIKE HUNTER
Oklahoma Attorney General
MITHUN MANSINGHANI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4894
(405) 521-3921
Counsel for Oklahoma

PETER F. KILMARTIN
Rhode Island Attorney General
MICHAEL W. FIELD
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
150 S. Main St.
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400
Counsel for Rhode Island

ALAN WILSON
South Carolina Attorney General
JAMES EMORY SMITH, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Rembert Dennis Building
1000 Assembly Street, Room 519
Columbia, SC 29201
Counsel for South Carolina

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. It Is Unusual That No State Supported The Federal Government’s Efforts Against This Major Merger.....	4
II. The Unusual Fact That No State Supported The Federal Government’s Efforts Against This Major Merger Is A Reflection, At Least In Part, Of Several Notable Features Of This Merger, Contained In The District Court’s Opinion	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	8
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	8
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	8
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7, 12
* <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	2
<i>United States v. Springleaf Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-1992, 2016 WL 3950740 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2016).....	8

Statute

15 U.S.C. § 15c.....	5
----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Bahadur S. Khan, Nickolas H. Barber, <i>Antitrust Violations</i> , 50 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 639 (2013).....	5
David Goldman, <i>What the AT&T-Time Warner decision means for you</i> , CNNMoney (June 13, 2018)	9

Donald L. Flexner & Mark A. Racanelli, <i>State and Federal Antitrust Enforcement in the United States: Collision or Harmony?</i> , 9 Conn. J. Int'l L. 501 (1994).....	5, 6, 8
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>FTC v. Sysco, USF Holding Corp., and US Foods, Inc.</i>	8
Gregory Tejada, <i>Dollar Tree being required to sell off two Gary properties</i> , Chicago Tribune (July 6, 2015).....	7
Harry First, <i>Delivering Remedies: The Role of the States in Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 69 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1004 (2001)	6
Jay L. Himes, <i>Exploring the Antitrust Operating System: State Enforcement of Federal Antitrust Law in the Remedies Phase of the Microsoft Case</i> , 11 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 37 (2002).....	5
Matthew Perlman, <i>Antitrust Enforcement by State AGs Continues to Evolve</i> , Law360 (Mar. 14, 2017).....	6
Michael S. Greve, <i>Cartel Federalism? Antitrust Enforcement by State Attorneys General</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 99 (2005)	5, 7
* Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust in the New Economy</i> , 68 Antitrust L.J. 925 (2001).....	1, 6
Robert H. Lande, <i>When Should States Challenge Mergers: A Proposed Federal/State Balance</i> , 35 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 1047 (1990).....	5
Robert L. Haig, 4D N.Y. Prac., Commercial Litigation in New York State Courts (4th ed.).....	6
Robert M. Langer, <i>60 Minutes with Robert M. Langer</i> , 60 Antitrust L.J. 197 (1991).....	5
Stephen Calkins, <i>Perspectives on State and Federal Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 673 (2003).....	5
